COUNTY OF KENDALL, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE # 2019- 29

KENDALL COUNTY GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS FEES ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/3-5018 provides, in part, that the Kendall County Board may charge fees for filing every instrument, paper, or notice for record in order to defray the cost of implementing or maintaining a Geographic Information System (GIS); and

WHEREAS, that authority includes the ability to establish fees to support the requirements established by the County and the services provided by the County. See 55 ILCS 5/3-5018; 55 ILCS 5/3-5005.4; and

WHEREAS, after conducting a cost study, the County Board of Kendall County subsequently increased the GIS fee, pursuant to Kendall County Ordinance No. 08-37 to \$18.00, with \$16.00 allocated to the GIS Mapping Fund and \$2.00 allocated to the GIS Recording Fund; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that increasing the GIS fee from \$18.00 (eighteen dollars) to \$32.00 (thirty-two dollars), with \$30.00 allocated to the GIS Mapping Fund (a \$14.00 increase) and \$2.00 allocated to the GIS Recording Fund (unchanged), is necessary to cover the cost of maintaining a GIS and the increase is justified by a study which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of the County of Kendall, State of Illinois that hereafter the following GIS fees are established in Kendall County and shall be collected by the Kendall County Recorder's Office. These fees will then be remitted to the Kendall County Treasurer in accordance with section 3 (55 ILCS 5/3-5018), unless required otherwise by applicable state statute or regulation.

- 1. Thirty dollars (\$30.00) of the total fee must be allocated to the GIS Mapping Fund to be used solely for the equipment, materials, and necessary expenses incurred in implementing and maintaining a Geographic Information System.
- 2. The remaining \$2.00 (two dollars) shall be allocated to the GIS Recording Fund, which may be used at the County Recorder's discretion to defray the cost of implementing or maintaining Kendall County's Geographic Information System.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance and the regulations contained therein shall be in full force and effect on January 1, 2020.

Approved:

Attest:

Scott R. Gryder

Kendall County Board Chairman

Kendall County Clerk